SEC. 2. That said commissioners or any two of them shall meet at such time and place to commence such location as they may deem most advisible: Provided, however, That said location must be made within six months from and after the passage of this act.

SEC. 3. It is hereby made the duty of the above-named Deposit copy commissioners to report the location and deposit a copy of the map of the survey of said road with the Register of Deeds of each of the counties through which said road passes. SEC. 4. If any of the commissioners named in this act

Appoint subshall neglect or refuse to act after being notified of the time attant appointed for the commencement of the road, then his associate commissioner or commissioners may select and appoint some other person to act on said board; and the person or persons so appointed shall perform all the duties, with all the powers he or they would have possessed if named in this act.

SEC. 5. The expense of locating said road shall be paid by the counties through which said road may pass.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY, Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY

President pro tem. of the Senate.

APPROVED-February twenty-seventh, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minn. )

February 27, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary,

CHAPTER XXL

An Act to provide for the laying out of a State Road from the north shore of Lake Superior to Graham's Point on the Red River of the North.

BECTION 1. Board of Commissioners.

2. Meeting of Board. 3. Deposit copy of anreey with Registers of Deads.

- Per diem.
- Take effect.

Be it enacled by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Expanses

Take affect

Meeting

127

SECTION 1. That David Gilman, Alexander Kinkead, Geo. Commissioners W. Sweet, John H. Liniman and John H. Schoonover are hereby appointed Commissioners to locate and mark a State road from some eligible point on the north shore of Lake Superior by the best route to Graham's Point on the Red River of the North.

SEC. 2. That said commissioners, or a majority of them, meet at the town of Watab on the third Monday in May A. D. 1858, or as soon thereafter as practicable, and proceed to lay out and mark said road by the most direct and feasible route.

SEC. 3. It is hereby made the duty of the above-named commissioners to deposit a copy of the map of the survey of Deposit copy said road with the Register of Deeds of the counties through which said road passes.

SEC. 4. The said commissioners shall receive three dollars per day for said service, to be paid by the several counties through which said road may pass.

Take effect SEC. 5. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro ten, of the Senate.

Approved—February twenty-seventh, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minn. ] February 27, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Secretary.

Per diem

Meeting